

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

No. 20A-EX-1384

SOLARIZE INDIANA, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND
ELECTRIC COMPANY, dba
VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY OF
INDIANA, INC., and INDIANA
UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission,

30-Day Filing Nos. 50331 and 50332,

Hon. James F. Huston, Chairman,
Hon. Sarah E. Freeman,
Commissioner,
Hon. Stefanie Krevda, Commissioner,
Hon. David L. Ober, Commissioner,
Hon. David E. Ziegner, Commissioner.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BETH E. HELINE, No. 25665-64
General Counsel
JEREMY COMEAU, No. 26310-53
Assistant General Counsel

Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission
101 West Washington St., Ste. 1500 E.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-232-2092

AARON T. CRAFT, No. 29215-53
Section Chief, Civil Appeals

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
IGCS, 5th Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-232-4774
Aaron.Craft@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellee Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 11

 A. The Commission’s 30-Day Filing Rule 11

 B. Incentives for alternative energy production and use in Indiana..... 13

 1. PURPA and Indiana’s implementation of PURPA..... 14

 2. Net metering and distributed generation..... 20

 C. Vectren’s 30-day filings..... 24

 D. Solarize’s objections and the Commission’s analysis and findings 26

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 29

ARGUMENT 30

I. Indiana’s implementation of PURPA has already been established..... 31

 A. The standard of review requires the Court to defer to the Commission’s expertise and reasonable interpretation of its own rules..... 31

 B. Rule 4.1 is the implementation of PURPA in Indiana 33

 C. Solarize is seeking to force litigation regarding policy matters that have already been decided by the Indiana General Assembly..... 34

II. The Commission appropriately decided to reject the objections and approve Vectren’s filings 36

 A. The objections did not comply with the 30-Day Filing Rule 36

 B. Solarize’s PURPA arguments are factually and legally mistaken..... 37

Brief of Appellee
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

CONCLUSION.....	43
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.,
461 U.S. 402 (1983).....14

Am. Ref-Fuel Co. of Hempstead,
47 FERC 61,161, 1989 WL 261302 (1989)16

*Charles A. Beard Classroom Teachers Ass’n v. Bd. of Sch. Trs. of
Charles A. Beard Mem’l Sch. Corp.*, 668 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 1996).....32

*Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Indianapolis Power &
Light Co.*, 74 N.E.3d 554 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....30

*Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Northern Indiana Public
Service Company*, 76 N.E.3d 144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....31

Estudillo v. Estudillo,
956 N.E.2d 1084 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....38

Felsher v. Univ. of Evansville,
755 N.E.2d 589 (Ind. 2001).....38

F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi,
456 U.S. 742 (1982).....14

IPL Industrial Group v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.,
___ N.E.3d ___, 2020 WL 6479600 (Ind. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2020).....30

In re S. California Edison Co.,
70 FERC 61,215, 1995 WL 169000 (1995)16

MidAmerican Energy Co.,
94 FERC 61,340, 2001 WL 306484 (2001)23, 39

Nat’l Rural Utilities Co-op. Fin. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Indiana,
552 N.E.2d 23 (Ind. 1990).....38, 39

*New PURPA 210(m) Regulations Applicable To Small Power Production
and Cogeneration Facilities*, 119 FERC 61,305, 2007 WL 1795501 (2007)40
